
















































































MINUTES

CITY OF LEXINGTON

PUBLIC HEARING - TRUTH IN TAXATION 7:00 PM
&
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
DECEMBER 1, 2022 - Immediately Following Public Hearing
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2. CALL TO ORDER: - Mayor Murphy
A. Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Winge and Benson

Mayor Murphy called to order the Truth In Taxation hearing for December 1, 2022 at 7:00 p.m.
Councilmember’s present: Benson, Devries, and Winge. Excused Absence: Councilmember Harris
Also Present: Bill Petracek, City Administrator; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney; Chris Galiov, Finance
Director; Jim Mork, Police Chief; Mary Vinzant, Deputy City Clerk; Abdilahi Botan,

Amril Samater — Little Rabbit’s Hole, Centennial High School students. .

2. PUBLIC HEARING: TRUTH IN TAXATION
A. Final 2023 Budget Recommendations

No citizens were present for the Truth in Taxation hearing

3. ADJOURN PUBLIC HEARING

Councilmember Devries made motion to adjourn the hearing at 7:01 p.m.
Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

MINUTES \
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
DECEMBER 1, 2022 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER: - Mayor Murphy
A, Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Winge and Benson
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Mayor Murphy called to order the Regular City Council meeting for December 1, 2022 at 7:00 p.m.
Councilmember’s present: Benson, Devries, and Winge. Excused Absence: Councilmember Harris
Also Present: Bill Petracek, City Administrator; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney; Chris Galiov, Finance
Director; Jim Mork, Police Chief; Mary Vinzant, Deputy City Clerk; Abdilahi Botan,

Amril Samater — Little Rabbit’s Hole; Centennial High School students.

2. CITIZENS FORUM
No citizens were present to discuss items not on the agenda..

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND
CORRECTIONS

Councilmember Winge made a motion to approve the agenda with the removal of the closed
sessions. Councilmember Benson seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

4, INFORMATIONAL REPORTS:
A. Airport (Councilmember Devries) — no meeting until May

Cable Commission (Councilmember Winge) Quarterly meetings — no meeting

C. City Administrator (Bill Petracek) — No report given.

5. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:
A. Council Workshop meeting minutes — November 17, 2022

No discussion on Letters and Communications
6. CONSENT ITEMS:

A. Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — November 17, 2022

B. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills:

C. Recommendation to cancel Landings of Lexington’s Letter of Credit

Councilmember Winge made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Councilmember Benson
seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

7. ACTION ITEMS:

A. Recommendation to approve Resolution No. 22-33 A Resolution Adopting
Final 2023 Operating Budget for the City of Lexington

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve Resolution No. 22-33 A Resolution Adopting
Final 2023 Operating Budget for the City of Lexington. Councilmember Winge seconded the
motion. Motion carried 4-0.
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B. Recommendation to approve Resolution NO. 22-34 A Resolution Certifying
2022 Tax Levy Collectable in 2023

Councilmember Winge made a motion to approve Resolution NO. 22-34 A Resolution Certifying
2022 Tax Levy Collectable in 2023. Councilmember Murphy seconded the motion. Motion carried
4-0.

C. Recommendation to approve Resolution NO. 22-35 A Resolution In Support

of Anoka County Joint Law Enforcement Council’s Renewal of Legislation
for Future Public Safety Projects

Police Chief Jim Mork was present to provide an overview of Resolution No. 22-35. He stated that
a countywide tax levy is expiring that funds major law enforcement projects in Anoka County.
Anoka County Law Enforcement officials are asking to have the levy extended for another 10
years and seeking support from cities within Anoka County. Discussion ensued.

Councilmember Murphy made a motion to approve Resolution NO. 22-35 A Resolution In Support
of Anoka County Joint Law Enforcement Council’s Renewal of Legislation for Future Public
Safety Projects. Councilmember Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

D. Recommendation to approve Centennial Lakes Little League Request for Use
of Memorial Park Ball Fields April 1 through September 30, 2023

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve Centennial Lakes Little League Request for
Use of Memorial Park Ball Fields April 1 through September 30, 2023. Councilmember Benson
seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

E. Recommendation to revoke Little Rabbit’s Hole Business License indefinitely

Mary Vinzant, Deputy City Clerk, provided an update on Mr. Botan’s daycare licensing process
and discussed the conversation she had with a Department of Human Services (DHS) official
regarding the process. She stated that DHS told her that Mr. Botan needed to provide
documentation to them by noon on December 2nd regarding the credential of Little Rabbit’s Hole
teachers. Discussion ensued.

Ms. Vinzant also explained that Mr. Botan has not provided certification of liability insurance for
his business. That is also a requirement for the issuance of a business license. Discussion ensued.
Mayor Murphy asked about liability insurance coverage. Mr. Botan was unclear in his response
regarding whether he could provide proof of insurance or not. Discussion ensued.

Councilmember Winge made a motion to suspend the business license for Little Rabbit’s Hole
until such time as obtains a license from DHS; and, meet the requirements for issuance of a City
business license, to the satisfaction of the City Administrator. Councilmember Benson seconded
the motion. Motion carried 4-0.
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8. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT
Councilmember devries stated that there are still 4-5 parked on restwood ave. overnight. Petracek
stated that he reminded the p.d. to enforce winter parking rule in lexington. Chief Mork stated that
he would ensure that those rules are enforced in all three communities.

Councilmember Winge stated he would not be at the next Council meeting.

9. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmember Devries made motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:25 p.m.
Councilmember Benson seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL OF CLAIMS AND BILLS

The following claims and bills have been presented to the Council for approval
at the Council Meeting of December 15, 2022.

$7,602.85
$1,417.19

(1) Payroll
Vouchers 505051 through 505068
Payroll Taxes
Federal Tax $2,897.07
Social Security $3,813.86
Medicare $891.92
State Tax $1,417.19
Total
(2) General and Liquor Payment Recommendations:
Checks 49698 through 49743
(3) ACH and Credit Card Payments for: NOV 2022

ACH Checks: 3193E through 3208E

Total Payments and Withdrawals Approval
Centennial Lakes Police Payment Recommendations:

Checks 14536 through 14553
ACH 2022084 through 2022087

Total Payments

$ 21,926.67
$9,020.04

$ 148,953.75
$ 28,901.86
$208,802.32

$ 8,964.04
$ 23,86545
$ 32,829.49




12/08/22 3:22 PM
Page 1

CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 12152022 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
10100 4M FUND
49698 12/15/22 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
E 101-43100-240 Small Tools and Minor Eq $90.69 1TYP-MCVD- TOOL SET - PW
Total $90.69
49699 12/15/22 ARTISAN BEER COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $344.70 3572961
Total $344.70
49700 12/15/22 BADGER METER INC
E 730-00000-309 EDP, Software and Desig $128.00 80112451 NOV 2022 SERVICE
Total $128.00
49701 12/15/22 BENT BREWSTILLERY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $358.21 INV-012139
Total $358.21
49702 12/15/22 BERNICK'S
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,102.60 10021409
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($82.65) 10021410
Total $1,019.95
49703 12/15/22 BIFFS
E 101-45200-418 Other Rentals $200.00 W897145 NOV 22 RENTALS - LEXINGTON CITY PARK
Total $200.00
49704 12/15/22 BLACK STACK BREWING, INC.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $374.00 20216
Total $374.00
49705 12/15/22 BLUE CLOUD DISTRIBUTION, INC.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $58.00 100941126
Total $58.00
49706 12/15/22 BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $5,325.59 346768740
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $445.62 346768740
Total $5,771.21
49707 12/15/22 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS
E 609-00000-200 Office Supplies $337.06 OE-610326-1 OFFICE SUPPLIES
E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies $306.44 WO-1217294 OFFICE SUPPLIES
E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies $53.90 WO-1217294 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total $697.40
49708 12/15/22 CANNON RIVER WINERY
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $336.00 14386
Total $336.00
49709 12/15/22 CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $2,699.60 2767139
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($52.28) 2769283
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $12,079.53 2769284
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

12/08/22 3:22 PM
Page 2

*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 12152022 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $3,905.10 2772357
Total $18,631.95
49710 12/15/22 CINTAS
E 609-00000-255 Linen $146.06 4138584643 MAT SERVICE
Total $146.06

49711 12/15/22
E 609-00000-400

CITYWIDE WINDOW SERVICES INC.
General Maintenance
Total

$32.49
$32.49

713631 NOV 2022 SERVICES

49712 12/15/22

CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $412.50 661588
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $387.45 662415
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,459.50 663468
Total $2,259.45
49713 12/15/22 DAHLHEIMER BEVERAGE LLC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $4,189.50 1784435
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $2,596.60 1788016
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($126.00) 1788248
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $13,599.00 1788652
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $765.85 1793129
Total m
49714 12/15/22 FEDEX / KINKOS
E 609-00000-340 Advertising $45.41 (06170000966 SALES PRINTS - MLS
Total $45.41
49715 12/15/22 FERGUSON ENTERPRICES #3326
E 101-45200-400 General Maintenance $1,837.26 0504552 MEMORIAL PARK [RRIGATION
Total $1,837.26
49716 12/15/22 FORESTEDGE WINERY
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $132.00 4879
Total $132.00
49717 12/15/22 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL INC
E 730-00000-228 Gopher State One Call $14.18 2110542 NOV 2022 LOCATES
E 770-00000-228 Gopher State One Call $14.17 2110542 NOV 2022 LOCATES
Total $28.35
49718 12/15/22 HOHENSTEINS INC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($30.00) 541945
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($39.00) 541946
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $819.00 561185
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $894.50 562972
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,596.00 564932
Total $3,240.50
49719 12/15/22 IMAGE PRINTING & GRAPHICS
E 101-41500-350 Print/Binding $638.50 163025 HOLIDAY NEWSLETTER 2022
E 101-43500-203 Printing $273.65 163025 HOLIDAY NEWSLETTER 2022
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 12152022 PAY

12/08/22 3:22 PM
Page 3

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
Total $912.15
49720 12/15/22 INVICTUS BREWING CO.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $418.00 6357
Total © $418.00
49721 12/15/22 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,365.24 2183763
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $678.30 2183774
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $69.51 2183777
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $4,225.88 2187985
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,689.81 2187986
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $3,851.60 2187987
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,172.53 2193351
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,834.84 2193352
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $982.40 2193353
Total W
49722 12/15/22 M. AMUNDSON LLP
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Re $3,264.90 352839
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Re $6,292.30 353301
Total W
49723 12/15/22 MKL, LLC
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 12152022 WEEK ENDING 12/03/2022
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 12152022 WEEK ENDING 12/10/2022
' Total T $20000
49724 12/15/22 MN DEPT OF HEALTH
G 730-23000 Water Testing $1,550.00 4TH QTR 2022 WATER SUPPLY CONN. FEE
Total  $1,550.00
49725 12/15/22 MODIST BREWING COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $674.00 E-36786
Total $674.00
49726 12/15/22 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC
E 101-41500-303 Engineering Fees $1,527.50 R10481000.0 GENERAL SERVICES
G 220-22040 Dominium Escrow - Lovell $1,322.50 R10481030.0 LANDINGS OF LEXINGTON
G 101-22047 Norhart Development $7.116.89 R10481036.0 NORHART DEVELOPMENT
G 101-22050 Ephesians Il $337.50 R10481042.0 THE EPHESIANS || PROJECT
E 651-00000-303 Engineering Fees $4,317.50 R10481044.0 NPDES PHASE Il MS4
E 730-00000-303 Engineering Fees $130.00 R10481046.0 WATER SYSTEM FEASIBILITY STUDY
E 101-43100-303 Engineering Fees $575.00 R10481049.0 GIS SUPPORT SERVICES
Total " $15,326.80
49727 12/15/22 OMNI BREWING CO,
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $257.00 E-12921
Total —m
49728 12/15/22 OXYGEN SERVICE COMPANY
E 101-42260-210 Operating Supplies $167.58 0003539526 NOV 2022 SERVICE
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register®©

Batch: 12152022 PAY

12/08/22 3:22 PM
Page 4

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount invoice Comment
Total $167.58
49729 12/15/22 PAUSTIS & SONS
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,423.75 186081
Total $1,423.75
49730 12/15/22 PEPSI COLA COMPANY
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $327.50 68014412
Total —%Eﬁ"
49731 12/15/22 PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $6,030.12 6502565
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $701.80 6502566
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $81.35 6502567
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $403.66 6505876
E 609-00000-101 Salaries & Wages $2,093.29 6508120
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $415.73 6508121
Total  $9,725.95
49732 12/15/22 POPP COMMUNICATIONS
E 101-43100-321 Telephone $8.03 992762032 DEC 2022 ANALOG LINES
E 101-45200-321 Telephone $8.03 992762032 DEC 2022 ANALOG LINES
E 651-00000-321 Telephone $1.52 992762032 DEC 2022 ANALOG LINES
E 730-00000-321 Telephone $10.32 992762032 DEC 2022 ANALOG LINES
E 770-00000-321 Telephone $10.32 992762032 DEC 2022 ANALOG LINES
E 101-41500-321 Telephone $78.98 992762032 DEC 2022 ANALOG LINES
E 609-00000-321 Telephone $40.80 992762032 DEC 2022 ANALOG LINES
Total $158.00
49733 12/15/22 PREMIUM WATERS, INC.
E 101-41500-411 Culligan $4.00 319134801 DEC 2022 SERVICE
E 101-42260-411 Culligan $4.00 319134801 DEC 2022 SERVICE
Total $8.00
49734 12/15/22 PRESS PUBLICATIONS
E 609-00000-340 Advertising $279.00 755351 NOV 2022 MONTHLY AD - MLS
E 101-41500-351 Legal Notices Publishing $703.00 756722 HOLIDAY AD - MLS
E 101-41500-351 Legal Notices Publishing $112.88 758698 RESOLUTION 22-30
Total $1,094.88
49735 12/15/22 RED BULL DISTRIBUTION CO.
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $197.40 5003887262
Total $197.40
49736 12/15/22 CITY OF ROSEVILLE
E 101-41900-230 Contracted Services $859.15 0231473 IT SERVICES
E 101-42260-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0231473 IT SERVICES
E 101-43100-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0231473 IT SERVICES
E 101-45200-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0231473 IT SERVICES
E 609-41900-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0231473 IT SERVICES
E 651-41900-230 Contracted Services $122.74 0231473 IT SERVICES
E 730-41900-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0231473 IT SERVICES
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

12/08/22 3:22 PM
Page 5

*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 12152022 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 770-41900-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0231473 IT SERVICES
Total $2,454.71
49737 12/15/22 SEAL KING
E 101-45200-400 General Maintenance $1,650.00 ICE RINK SEALING
Total $1,650.00
49738 12/15/22 SHAMROCK GROUP, INC.
E 609-00000-257 Ice For Resale $322.85 2839163
Total $322.85
49739 12/15/22 SILENT KNIGHT SECURITY SYSTEMS
E 101-41500-385 Building Security $135.00 138861 SYSTEM BATTERY REPLACEMENT
Total $135.00
49740 12/15/22 BBKG, L.L.C.
E 101-42110-304 Legal Fees $12,200.00 201880 OCT 2022 PROSECUTIONS
E 101-41500-304 Legal Fees $8,720.00 201880 NOV 2022 PROSECUTIONS
Total $20,920.00
49741 12/15/22 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S OF MN
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $4,203.03 5091774
E 608-00000-252 Beer Purchase $27.28 5091775
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $2,421.44 5091776
Total $6,651.75
49742 12/15/22 URBAN GROWLER BREWING CO.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $217.00 E-31807
Total $217.00
49743 12/15/22 WINE MERCHANTS
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $866.75 7405702
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $110.70 7406776
Total $977.45
10100 4MFUND  $148,953.75

Fund Summary

10100 4M FUND
101 GENERAL FUND

220 LOVELL BUILDING

609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
651 STORM WATER FUND

730 WATER FUND

770 SEWER FUND

$38,544.39
$1,322.50
$102,297.17
$4,441.76
$2,077.97
$269.96

$148,953.75
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register®©

Batch: NOV2022 AUTO,NOV2022 CCPMT

12/08/22 3:28 PM
Page 1

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
10100 4M FUND
3193 e 11/15/22 MISC CUSTOMERS
E 770-00000-322 Postage $101.40 POSTAGE - PARTS REPLACEMENT
Total $101.40
3194 e 11/15/22 DOLLAR TREE
E 101-43100-400 General Maintenance $14.73 CLEANING SUPPLIES - PW
Total $14.73
3195¢ 11/15/22 FLEET FARM
E 101-43100-212 Gas & Oil $91.00 0163 FLUIDS - DEF - PW
Total $91.00
3196 e 11/15/22 MISC CUSTOMERS
E 609-00000-430 Miscellaneous $26.54 69603143 OCT 2022 MLS JOB ADS - INDEED
Total $26.54
3197 e 11/15/22 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS
E 101-41500-300 Professional Srvs $14.99 INV16803328 OCT 2022 SERVICE
E 101-42260-327 Annual Technology Mainte $14.99 INV16803328 OCT 2022 SERVICE
Total $29.98

3198 e 11/15/22 ARROWWOOD CONFERENCE CENTER
E 101-41500-208 Training and Instruction $272.42 641072 LODGING - ANNUAL CONFERENCE
Total $272.42
3199 e 12/06/22 CONNEXUS ENERGY
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $611.96 SEP 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $53.99 SEP 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $21.49 SEP 2022 UTILITIES
Total $687.44
3200 e 11/02/22 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE
E 101-41500-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $380.68 4467659902 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $113.24 4467659902 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $75.48 4467659902 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $238.15 4467659902 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
Total $807.55
3201 e 11/01/22 HEALTHPARTNERS
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,209.42 41396548683 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $679.69 41396548683 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental insurance $453.13 41396548683 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,469.44 41396548683 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $2,157.59 41396548683 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $860.70 41396548683 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $947.20 41396548683 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental insurance $631.48 41396548683 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,158.22 41396548683 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,209.42 41396548683 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Heaith/Dental Insurance $899.00 41396548683 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: NOV2022 AUTO,NOV2022 CCPMT

12/08/22 3:28 PM
Page 2

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
Total  $11,67529
3202 ¢ 11/15/22 XCEL ENERGY
E 101-43100-381 Electric Utilities $119.63 800529505 SEP 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $119.63 800529505 SEP 2022 UTILITIES
E 651-00000-381 Electric Utilities $22.80 800529505 SEP 2022 UTILITIES
E 730-00000-381 Electric Utilities $400.80 800529505 SEP 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $153.81 800529505 SEP 2022 UTILITIES
E 609-00000-381 Electric Utilities $1,869.07 800529505 SEP 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $27.60 800529505 SEP 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $240.16 800529505 SEP 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-381 Electric Utilities $68.89 800529505 SEP 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-42260-381 Electric Utilities $256.93 800529505 SEP 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-41500-381 Electric Utilities $376.08 800529505 SEP 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-386 Street Lights $683.39 800529505 SEP 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $33.15 802784727 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
Total W
3203 e 11/28/22 CENTER POINT ENERGY
E 101-42260-383 Gas Utilities $145.51 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-383 Gas Utilities $40.22 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-383 Gas Utilities $40.22 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 651-00000-383 Gas Utilities $7.66 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 730-00000-383 Gas Utilities $51.72 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-383 Gas Utilities $137.64 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-41500-383 Gas Utilities $168.00 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 609-00000-383 Gas Utilities $256.85 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
Total ——W
3204 e 11/09/22 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
G 101-21704 PERA $1,950.50 11/09/2022 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,250.57 11/09/2022 PAYROLL
G 101-21704 PERA $1,951.78 11/23/2022 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,252.05 11/23/2022 PAYROLL
Total  $8,404.90
3205 e 11/08/22 HSA BANK
G 101-21726 HSA Additional Withholdin $298.30 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $4.50 HSA SERVICE FEE
Total W
3206 e 11/09/22 KWIK TRIP
E 101-43100-212 Gas & Oil $245.00 OCT 2022 FUEL
E 101-45200-212 Gas & Ol $245.00 OCT 2022 FUEL
E 651-00000-212 Gas & Oil $98.00 OCT 2022 FUEL
E 730-00000-212 Gas & Oil $196.00 OCT 2022 FUEL
E 770-00000-212 Gas & Oil $195.98 OCT 2022 FUEL
E 101-45200-212 Gas & Oil $87.68 OCT 2022 FUEL
E 101-42260-212 Gas & Oil $91.32 OCT 2022 FUEL
Total  $1,158.98

3207 e 11/02/22

FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: NOV2022 AUTO,NOV2022 CCPMT

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name

Amount [nvoice

Comment

12/08/22 3:28 PM
Page 3

E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $30.06 2933301 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $11.60 2933301 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $7.74 2933301 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $26.70 2933301 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
Total $76.10
3208 ¢ 11/04/22 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT
E 609-00000-401 Repair Buildings $6.99 G74549/G  LIGHTS - MLS
E 101-43100-240 Smail Tools and Minor Eq $25.98 G77090/G  CIRC. SAW BLADES
Total $32.97
10100 4MFUND  $28,901.86
Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND
101 GENERAL FUND $20,186.53
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $7,000.73
651 STORM WATER FUND $128.46
730 WATER FUND $648.52
770 SEWER FUND $937.62
$28,901.86
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT Check Register - POLICE Page: 1

Check Issue Dates: 11/18/2022 - 12/8/2022 Dec 08, 2022 03:27PM

Report Criteria:

Report type: Summary

Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
14558 12/08/2022 ANOKA CO TREASURY OFFICE 136.80
14559 12/08/2022 CENTENNIAL UTILITIES 830.59
14560 12/08/2022 CITY OF ROSEVILLE 5,828.93
14561 12/08/2022 COVERALL NORTH AMERICA, INC 820.00
14562 12/08/2022 ECS|, LLC 440.00
14563 12/08/2022 EMERGENCY CONTRACTORS 815.00
14564 12/08/2022 FOREST LAKE SPORTSMAN'S CLUB 360.00
14565 12/08/2022 GEORGE'S INC 715.00
14566 12/08/2022 IMAGE PRINTING & GRAPHICS, INC 166.96
14567 12/08/2022 Metro Sales, Inc. 118.22
14568 12/08/2022 MOBILE VEHICLE INTEGRATION LLC 1,506.80
14569 12/08/2022 NovaCare Rehabilitation 185.00
14570 12/08/2022 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 4.99
14571 12/08/2022 OTTER LAKE ANIMAL CARE 145.00
14572 12/08/2022 PETTY CASH/JEFF LAMBRECHT 37.28
14573 12/08/2022 POMPS TIRE 1,284.96
14574 12/08/2022 Recycle Technologies 16.92
14575 12/08/2022 SHRED-N-GO, INC 79.08
14576 12/08/2022 SIGNS NOW 265.24
14577 12/08/2022 TASC 75.00
14578 12/08/2022 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE 75.00
14579 12/08/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 1,154.68

2022088 12/08/2022 CENTURY LINK 123.50
2022089 12/08/2022 DELTA DENTAL 965.98
2022090 12/08/2022 HEALTH PARTNERS 11,339.45
2022091 12/08/2022 OPTUM FINANCIAL, INC. 18.75
2022092 12/08/2022 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 61.59
2022093 12/08/2022 U S BANK 1,827.05
2022094 12/08/2022 WEX BANK 3,431.72
Grand Totals: 32,829.49

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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2022
YTD Budget

FUND 101 GENERAL FUND
Revenue $2,154,586.49
Expenditure $2,154,586.48

FUND 220 LOVELL BUILDING

Revenue $0.00

Expenditure $0.00
FUND 229 ARPA FUND

Revenue $140,313.00

Expenditure $140,313.00

FUND 310 CAPITAL PROJECTS

Revenue $271,000.00

Expenditure $237,000.00
FUND 320 TIF #3

Revenue $256,814.00

Expenditure $307,594.55

FUND 405 PARK DEDICATION FEE FUND
Revenue $3,000.00
Expenditure $3,000.00

FUND 417 17 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $0.00
Expenditure $0.00

FUND 418 LAKE DRIVE PROJECT

Revenue $0.00

Expenditure $0.00
FUND 419 19 JACKSON AVE

Revenue $2,296.08

Expenditure $0.00

FUND 421 2021 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $7,240.44
Expenditure $3,000.00

FUND 422 2022 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $184,000.00

CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Fund Summary -

Budget to Actual®©
November 2022
November 2022 2022
MTD Amount YTD Balance

YTD Amount

$18,183.18 $1,397,549.41
$147,179.91 $1,7567,971.24
-$128,996.73 -$360,421.83
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $144,908.24
$11,512.53 $50,526.07
-$11,512.53 $94,382.17
$7,224.80 $259,219.60
$22,714.58 $450,472.18
-$15,489.78 -$191,252.58
$0.00 $139,737.72

$0.00 $228,750.37

$0.00 -$89,012.65

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $5,866.74

$0.00 -$5,866.74

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $1,652.02

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $1,652.02

$0.00 $5,866.83

$0.00 $455.00

$0.00 $5,411.83
$5,690.66 $202,814.60

$757,037.08
$396,615.24

$0.00
$0.00

-$4,595.24
$89,786.93

$11,780.40
-$213,472.18

$117,076.28
$78,844.18

$3,000.00
-$2,866.74

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$644.06
$0.00

$1,373.61
$2,545.00

-$18,814.60

12/07/22 8:57 AM
Page 1

2022
% YTD
Budget o

64.86%
81.59%

0.00%
0.00%

103.27%
36.01%

95.65%
190.07%

54.41%
74.37%

0.00%
195.56%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

71.95%
0.00%

81.03%
15.17%

110.23%
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2022
YTD Budget
G e

Expendlture 7 $184,000. 00

CITY OF LEXINGTON

*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual®

November 2022

November
e _‘MTD Amount

$1, 950 00

2022

$93 991. 16
$3,740.66 $108,823.44
FUND 551 16 NORTH METRO GO
Revenue $4,089.79 $0.00 $4,089.79
Expenditure $4,089.79 $0.00 $4,089.79
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 585 04 STREET-OAK LANE
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 591 14 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $75,995.10 $0.00 $42,645.34
Expenditure $62,501.59 $0.00 $62,501.59
$0.00 -$19,856.25
FUND 592 15 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $107,238.66 $0.00 $56,802.98
Expenditure $111,075.00 $0.00 $111,075.00
$0.00 -$54,272.02
FUND 599 POLICE BUILDING
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
Revenue $3,691,650.00 $287,757.04 $3,166,436.37
Expenditure $3,691,650.44 $231,156.18 $3,210,465.50
$56,600.86 -$44,029.13
FUND 651 STORM WATER FUND
Revenue $52,405.29 $0.00 $34,610.97
Expenditure $88,084.58 $5,203.46 $72,085.59
-$5,203.46 -$37,474.62
FUND 730 WATER FUND
Revenue $237,525.00 $0.00 $232,226.56
Expenditure $237,525.31 $10,203.35 $180,929.35
-$10,203.35 $51,297.21
FUND 770 SEWER FUND
Revenue $318,000.00 $2,969.59 $207,874.26
Expenditure $500,745.60 $18,537.18 $378,206.33
-$15,567.59 -$170,332.07
Report Total -$126,631.92 -$710,951.22

2022

YTD Amount YTD Balance L
AR T PR e S R e

$90 008 84

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$33,349.76
$0.00

$50,435.68
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$525,213.63
$481,184.94

$17,794.32
$15,998.99

$5,298.44
$56,595.96

$110,125.74
$122,5639.27

12/07/22 8:57 AM
Page 2

2022
% YTD

51. 08%

100.00%
100.00%

0.00%
0.00%

56.12%
100.00%

52.97%
100.00%

0.00%
0.00%

85.77%
86.97%

66.04%
81.84%

97.77%
76.17%

65.37%
75.53%
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 22-36

A RESOLUTION ORDERING PREPARATION OF REPORT ON
IMPROVEMENT

WHEREAS, it is proposed to improve __Dunlap Avenue  between _ Restwood Road
and Flowerfield Road by milling the surface and placing a bituminous overlay with street repairs
as needed and to assess the benefited property for all or a portion of the cost of the improvement,
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF LEXINGTON, ANOKA COUNTY, STATE OF
MINNESOTA,

That the proposed improvement, called 2023 Street Improvements be referred to MSA
Professional Services, Inc. for study. That person is instructed to report to the council with all
convenient speed advising the council in a preliminary way as to whether the proposed
improvement is necessary, cost-effective, and feasible; whether it should best be made as
proposed or in connection with some other improvement; the estimated cost of the improvement
as recommended; and a description of the methodology used to calculate individual assessments
for affected parcels.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON
THE 15TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2022.

Mike Murphy, Mayor
ATTEST:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator
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THE CITY OF LEXINGTON
ANOKA COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE NO. 22-05
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 13 - STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
REGULATIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON,
MINNESOTA, HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

CHAPTER 13

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS

SECTION 13.01. PURPOSE AND INTENT. .......ooeoeeeeeeeeeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeve e 4
SECTION 13.02. DEFINITIONS ........cooooeoeeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee et eeer e eneeaean 4
SECTION 13.03. GENERAL PROVISIONS. .........oooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerever s 8
Subd. 1. APPHCADIIIEY ........o.ooeiieiee et et 8
Subd. 2. EXeMPIONS .......cooooviiiiiic et 8
SUDBA. 3. WIVEE ...ttt steee e 8
SECTIONS 13.04 THROUGH 13.09, INCLUSIVE, RESERVED FOR FUTURE
EXPANSION ..ottt eeeee ettt e e e e enan 9
SECTION 13.10. STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN APPROVAL
PROGCEDURES. ..........ooieeeictieeee ettt eres e er e reesavaene oo 9
Subd. 1. APPHICAtION. ...t 9
Subd. 2. Storm Water Management Plan..................ccoocoooviivinineeieeeeeeee e 9
SECTIONS 13.11 THROUGH 13.19, INCLUSIVE, RESERVED FOR FUTURE
EXPANSION. ...ttt sttt sttt etee et ens e 12
SECTION 13.20. PLAN REVIEW PROCEDURE. ... 12
SUDA. 1. PTOCESS. ...ttt ee e oe e 12
SUBA. 2. DUFRLION. ..o e e e s 12
Subd. 3. CONAILIONS ...........oocuiiiiiiiiceeee et e 12
Subd. 4. Performance BONG. .................oouoiiioiimieeee e 12
SUD. 5. FBES ...ttt a e 13
SECTIONS 13.21 THROUGH 13.29, INCLUSIVE, RESERVED FOR FUTURE
EXPANSION. .......c.oovoiiiieeeeeeeteeeeeeee ettt anaeen 13
SECTION 13.30. APPROVAL STANDARDS...........cccocoooeeeeeeeeeeereeeeereeeeeereseeenenn 13
Subd. 1. Approval Standards. ..................c.ccoooiiiiieieeieeeeeeeeeeee e 13
Subd. 2. Site Dewatering. ..................ccococvenenn) ettt abe e aaae s 13
CHAPTER 13
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Subd. 3. Waste and Material DiSposal. ...................ccoooooo 13

Subd. 4. Tracking
Subd. 5. Drain Inlet Protection
Subd. 6. Site Erosion CONtrol. ....................ocooomvooerooooeoeoo 14
Subd. 7. Storm Water Management Criteria For Permanent Facilities........... 16
Subd. 8. Design Standards.....................c..coocomuemroeeeroeeees oo 16
Subd. 9. Wetlands. ..o 28
Subd. 10. Steep SIOPES. ..ot 28
Subd. 11, Catch BasiNS............c.oo.ovuevvvceeeieeeeeeeece oo 28
Subd. 12. Drain Leaders. ............c...oo.co.coooooooioeorioee oo 29
Subd. 13. Inspection and Maintenance..................c.ocoooooio 29
Subd. 14. Models/Methodologies/Computations. ..o 29
Subd. 15. Watershed Management Plans/Groundwater Management Plans 29
Subd. 16. EQSEMENtS. ...........ooouvuiviiiieieeeeeeeeeee oo 29
SECTIONS 13.31 THROUGH 13.39, INCLUSIVE, RESERVED FOR FUTURE
EXPANSION. ..........cooooiommimiieeiee oo 29
SECTION 13.40. LAWN FERTILIZER REGULATIONS. ... 29
Subd. 1. Use of Impervious Surfaces...................coooooooooomioeoo 29
Subd. 2. Unimproved Land Area...............c.cocooveroooomoooooe oo 30
Subd. 3. Phosphorus Use Restricted...............c.ccocoovovoio 30
Subd. 4. BUFfer ZOne.............co.oouiiuiiioieeeoeeeeee e 30
SECTIONS 13.41 THROUGH 13.49, INCLUSIVE, RESERVED FOR FUTURE
EXPANSION. .......coomiiiiiiieeeee e 31
SECTION 13.50 REGULATIONS FOR ILLICIT STORM WATER DISCHARGE AND
DETECTION ..ottt e 31
Subd. 1. Findings and PUrPOSe. ...................coooovooiommeoeeeoooooeooo 31
Subd. 2, AdmiIniStration .................c...o.oocootiorooeeeoeeoeoo 31
Subd. 3. lllegal disposal and dUMPING ..o 31
Subd. 4. Hcit diSChArges ..o 31
Subd. 5. lllicit ConNeCtions ................cc.coovovomivrioeoeeeooooooo 33
Subd. 6. General ProviSIoNs................coo.ooevooooooeoo 33
Subd. 7. Industrial activity discharges ............c......cccooooooo 34
Subd. 8. Notification of spills.....................ocooomeoiooo 34
SUDBA. 9. ACCESS. ..o 34
Subd. 10. Suspension of Storm Sewer System Access............................... 35
SECTIONS 13.51 THROUGH 13.59, INCLUSIVE, RESERVED FOR FUTURE
EXPANSION. .............coooiiimtiimmimimeeeeeeeee oo 35
SECTION 13.60. OTHER CONTROLS. .........oovooooooeeoeoeeeeoeeoeeoeoo 35
SECTIONS 13.61 THROUGH 13.69, INCLUSIVE, RESERVED FOR FUTURE
EXPANSION. ........cooiimiieeeeeee oo e 35
CHAPTER 13
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SECTION 13.70. SEVERABILITY ......cooovemereeeeerieeeeeoeeseseeeeeeees s s, 35

SECTIONS 13.71 THROUGH 13.98, INCLUSIVE, RESERVED FOR FUTURE
EXPANSION. ...ttt ee st ettt ee s s 35

SECTION 13.99. VIOLATION. .......c.coooiimrieieecceetisteeeeeeeoeeeeveeeeeeseee s eeess oo, 35

CHAPTER 13
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R. “Land Disturbing or Development Activities” - Any change of the land
surface including removing vegetative cover, excavating, filling, grading, and
the construction of any structure.

S. “MPCA” - The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency.

T. “Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System or MS4” - The system of
conveyances (including sidewalks, roads with drainage systems, municipal
streets, catchbasins, curbs, gutters, ditches, manmade channels, or storm
drains) owned and operated by the city and designed or used for collecting or
conveying stormwater, and which is not used for collecting or conveying
sewage.

U. “NPDES” - The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, which is
the program for issuing, modifying, revoking, reissuing, terminating,
monitoring, and enforcing permits under the Clean Water Act (Section 301,
318, 402, and 405) and United States Code of Federal Regulations Title 33,
Section 1317, 1328, 1342, and 1345 authorizing the discharge of pollutants to
water of the United States.

V. “Person” - Any individual, firm, corporation, partnership, franchisee,
association or governmental entity.

W. “Pollutant” - Any substance which, when discharged has potential to or does
any of the following:

1) Interferes with state designated water uses;

2) Obstructs or causes damage to public waters;

3) Changes water color, odor, or usability as a drinking water source through
causes not attributable to natural stream processes affecting surface
water or subsurface processes affecting groundwater;

4) Adds an unnatural surface film on the water;

5) Adversely changes other chemical, biological, thermal, or physical
condition, in any surface water or stream channel;

6) Degrades the quality of ground water; or
7) Harms human life, aquatic life, or terrestrial plant and wildlife.

Pollutant includes but is not limited to dredged soil, solid waste, incinerator
residue, garbage, wastewater sludge, chemical waste, biological materials,

CHAPTER 17
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3) Existing topography with a contour interval appropriate to the topography
of the land but in no case having a contour interval greater than 2 feet;

4) A delineation of all streams, rivers, public waters and wetlands located on
and immediately adjacent to the site, including depth of water, a
description of all vegetation which may be found in the water, a statement
of general water quality and any classification given to the water body or
wetland by the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources, the
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, and/or the United States Army Corps
of Engineers;

5) Location and dimensions of existing storm water drainage systems and
natural drainage patterns on and immediately adjacent to the site
delineating in which direction and at what rate storm water is conveyed
from the site, identifying the receiving stream, river, public water, or
wetland, and setting forth those areas of the unaltered site where storm
water collects;

6) A description of the soils of the site, including a map indicating soil types
of areas to be disturbed as well as a soil report containing information on
the suitability of the soils for the type of development proposed and for the
type of sewage disposal proposed and describing any remedial steps to
be taken by the developer to render the soils suitable;

7) Vegetative cover and clearly delineating any vegetation proposed for
removal; and

8) 100 year floodplains, flood fringes and floodways.
. Site construction plan. A site construction plan including:

1) Locations and dimensions of all proposed land disturbing activities and
any phasing of those activities;

2) Locations and dimensions of all temporary soil or dirt stockpiles;

3) Locations and dimensions of all constructions site erosion control
measures necessary to meet the requirements of this ordinance;

4) Schedule of anticipated starting and completion date of each land
disturbing activity including the installation of construction site erosion
control measures needed to meet the requirements of this ordinance; and

5) Provisions for maintenance of the construction site erosion control
measures during construction.

CHAPTER 17
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SECTIONS 13.11 THROUGH 13.19, INCLUSIVE, RESERVED FOR
FUTURE EXPANSION.

SECTION 13.20. PLAN REVIEW PROCEDURE.

Subd. 1. Process. Storm water management plans meeting the
requirements of Section 13.10 shall be submitted by the City to the Planning
Commission for review in accordance with the standards of Section 13.30. The
Commission shall recommend approval, recommend approval with conditions, or
recommend denial of the storm water management ptan. Following Planning
Commission action, the storm water management plan shall be submitted to the City
Council at its next available meeting. City Council action on the storm water
management plan must be accomplished within 60-120 days following the date the
application for approval is filed and accepted by the City.

Subd. 2. Duration. Approval of a plan submitted under the provisions of this
ordinance shall expire one year after the date of approval unless construction has
commenced in accordance with the plan. However, if prior to the expiration of the
approval, the applicant makes a written request to the City for an extension of time
to commence construction setting forth the reasons for the requested extension, the
planning department may grant one extension of not greater than one single year.
Receipt of any request for an extension shall be acknowledged by the City within 15
days. The City shall make a decision on the extension within 30 days of receipt. Any
plan may be revised in the same manner as originally approved.

Subd. 3. Conditions. A storm water management plan may be approved
subject to compliance with conditions reasonable and necessary to insure that the
requirements contained in this ordinance are met. Such conditions may, among
other matters, limit the size, kind or character of the proposed development, require
the construction of structures, drainage facilities, storage basins and other facilities,
require replacement of vegetation, establish required monitoring procedures, stage
the work over time, require alteration of the site design to insure buffering, and
require the conveyance to the City of Lexington or other public entity of certain lands
or interests therein.

Subd. 4. Performance Bond. Prior to approval of any storm water
management plan, the applicant shall submit an agreement to construct such
required physical improvements, to dedicate property or easements, or to comply
with such conditions as may have been agreed to. Such agreement shall be
accompanied by a bond to cover the amount of the established cost of complying
with the agreement. The agreement and bond shall guarantee completion and
compliance with conditions within a specific time, which time may be extended in
accordance with Section 13.20.
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g. Stormwater management prohibitions and restrictions. An applicant
shall install or construct, on or for the proposed land disturbing or
development activity, all stormwater management facilities necessary
to manage increased runoff so that the two-year, ten-year, and 100-
year storm peak discharge rates existing before the proposed
development shall not be increased and accelerated channel erosion
will not occur as a result of the proposed land disturbing or
development activity. An applicant may also make an in-kind or
monetary contribution to the development and maintenance of
community stormwater management facilities designed to serve
multiple land disturbing and development activities undertaken by one
or more persons, including the applicant.
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Subd. 9. Wetlands.

A. Runoff shall not be discharged directly into wetlands without presettiement of
the runoff

B. A protective buffer strip of natural vegetation at least one rod (16.5 feet) in
width shall surround all wetlands.

C. Wetlands must not be drained or filled, wholly or partially, unless replaced by
restoring or creating wetland areas of at least equal public value.
Replacement must be guided by the Wetland Conservation Act and the
following principles in descending order of priority:

1) Avoiding the direct or indirect impact of the activity that may destroy or
diminish the wetland;

2) Minimizing the impact by limiting the degree or magnitude of the wetland
activity and its implementation;

3) Rectifying the impact by repairing, rehabilitating, or restoring the affected
wetland environment;

4) Reducing or eliminating the impact over time by preservation and
maintenance operations during the life of the activity; and

5) Compensating for the impact by replacing or providing substitute wetland
resources or environments.

Subd. 10. Steep Slopes. No land disturbing or development activities shall
be allowed on slopes of 18 percent or more.

Subd. 11. Catch Basins. All newly installed and rehabilitated catch basins

shall be provided with a sump area for the collection of coarse-grained material.
Such basins shall be cleaned when they are half filled with material.
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A. No person shall cause any illicit discharge to enter the storm sewer system or

any surface water.
. Exemptions. The following discharges are exempt from this section:

1) Nonstormwater that is authorized by an NPDES point source permit obtain
from the MPCA;

2) Firefighting activities or other activities necessary to protect public health
and safety;

3) Dye testing for which the city has provided a verbal notification prior to the
time of the test;

4) Water line flushing or other potable water sources;
5) Landscape irrigation or lawn watering;

6) Diverted stream flows;

7) Rising ground water;

8) Ground water infiltration to storm drains;

9) Uncontaminated pumped ground water;

10)Foundation or footing drains (not including active groundwater dewatering
systems);

11)Crawl space pumps, or sump pumps conforming with section 150.30;

12)Air conditioning condensation;

13)Springs;

14)Noncommercial washing of vehicles;

15)Natural riparian habitat or wetland flows;

16)Dechlorinated swimming pools (for pools to be considered "dechlorinated,"”
water must be allowed to sit seven (7) days without the addition of chlorine
to allow for chlorine to evaporate before discharging in an area where

drainage to streets or storm sewer systems may occur); or

17)Any other water source not containing a pollutant.
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Subd. &. lllicit Connections. No person shall construct, use, or maintain any
illicit connection to intentionally convey nonstormwater to the city's storm sewer
system. This prohibition expressly includes, without limitation, illicit connections
made in the past regardiess of whether the connection was permissible under law or
practices applicable or prevailing at the time of connection. A person is considered
to be in violation of this section if the person connects a line conveying sewage to
the storm sewer system, or allows such a connection to continue.

Subd. 6. General provisions. All owners or occupants of property shall
comply with the following general requirements:

A. Septic systems. No person shall leave, deposit, discharge, dump, or
otherwise expose any chemical or septic waste in an area where discharge to
streets or storm sewer system may occur. This section shall apply to both
actual and potential discharges.

1) Individual septic systems must be maintained to prevent failure, which has
the potential to pollute surface water.

2) No part of any individual septic system requiring on-land or in-ground
disposal of waste shall be located closer than 150 feet from the ordinary
high water level in the case of DNR protected waters, or the wetland
boundary in the case of all other water bodies, unless it is proven by the
applicant that no effluent will immediately or gradually reach the water
bodies because of existing physical characteristics of the site or the
system.

3) Recreational vehicle sewage shall be disposed to a proper sanitary waste
facility. Waste shall not be discharged in an area where drainage to
streets or storm sewer systems may occur.

B. Water runoff. Runoff of water from residential property shall be minimized to
the maximum extent practicable. Runoff of water from the washing down of
paved areas in commercial or industrial property is prohibited unless
necessary for health or safety purposes and not in violation of any other
provisions of the city code.

C. Mobile washing businesses. Business that use significant amounts of water at
various locations in the city, such as, but not limited to mobile vehicle washing
and carpet cleaning, shall dispose of wastewater into the sanitary sewer at a
location permitted by the city. Wastewater must not be discharged where
drainage to streets or storm sewer system may occur.

D. Motor vehicle repair and maintenance. Storage of materials, machinery and

equipment for motor vehicle repair and maintenance must comply with the
following requirements:
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1) Motor vehicle parts containing grease, oil or other hazardous substances
and unsealed receptacles containing hazardous materials shall not be
stored in areas susceptible to runoff.

2) Any machinery or equipment that is to be repaired or maintained in areas
susceptible to runoff shall be placed in a confined area to contain leaks,
spills, or discharges.

E. Parking lots and private streets. Debris from parking lots and private streets
should be swept at least once a year in the spring to remove debris. Such
debris shall be collected and properly disposed.

F. Other. Fuel and chemical residue or other types of potentially harmfui
material, such as animal waste, garbage or batteries shall be removed as
soon as possible and disposed of properly. Household hazardous waste may
be disposed of through the county collection program or at any other
appropriate disposal site and shall not be placed in a trash container.

Subd. 7. Industrial activity discharges. Any person subject to an industrial
activity NPDES stormwater discharge permit shall comply with all provisions of such
permit. Proof of compliance with the permit may be required in a form acceptable to
the city prior to the allowing of discharges to the storm sewer system. Any person
responsible for a facility that has stormwater discharges associated with industrial
activity, who is or may be the source of an illicit discharge, may be required to
implement, at the person's expense, additional structural and nonstructural BMPs to
prevent the further discharge of pollutants to the storm sewer system. These BMPs
shall be part of a stormwater pollution prevention plan as necessary for compliance
with requirements of the NPDES permit.

Subd. 8. Notification of spills. Notwithstanding other requirements of law,
as soon as any person responsible for a facility or operation, or responsible for
emergency response for a facility or operation has information of any known or
suspected release of materials which are resulting or may result in illegal discharges
or pollutants discharging into the storm sewer system, or public water the person
shall take all necessary steps to ensure the discovery, containment, and cleanup of
such release. In the event of such a release of hazardous materials, the person shall
immediately notify emergency response agencies of the occurrence via emergency
dispatch services. In the event of a release of nonhazardous materials, the person
shall notify the city no later than the next business day.

Subd. 9. Access. If the city has been refused access to any part of the
premises from which stormwater is discharged, and is able to demonstrate probable
cause to believe that there may be a violation of this section or that there is a need
to inspect and/or sample as part of a routine inspection and sampling program
designed to verify compliance with this chapter or any order issued hereunder, or to
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protect the overall public heaith, safety, and welfare of the community, then the city
may seek an administrative search warrant from any court of competent jurisdiction.

Subd. 10. Suspension of Storm Sewer System Access.

A. Suspension due to illicit discharges in emergency situation. The city may,
without prior notice, suspend storm sewer system discharge access to a
persan when such suspension is necessary to stop an actual or threatened
discharge that presents or may present imminent and substantial danger to
the environment, or to the health or welfare of persons, or to the storm sewer
or public waters. If the violator fails to comply with a suspension order issued
in an emergency, the city may take such steps as deemed necessary to
prevent or minimize damage to the storm sewer system or public waters, or to
minimize danger to persons.

B. Suspension due to the detection of illicit discharge. All persons discharging to
the storm sewer system in violation of this chapter may have their storm
sewer system access terminated if such termination serves to abate or
reduce an illicit discharge. It is a violation of this section to reinstate storm
sewer system access to premises that have been terminated pursuant to this
section without the prior approval of the city.

SECTIONS 13.51 THROUGH 13.59, INCLUSIVE, RESERVED FOR
FUTURE EXPANSION.

SECTION 13.60. OTHER CONTROLS.

In the event of any confiict between the provisions of this ordinance and the
provisions of an erosion control or shore iand protection ordinance adopted by the
City Council, the more restrictive standard prevails.

SECTIONS 13.61 THROUGH 13.69, INCLUSIVE, RESERVED FOR
FUTURE EXPANSION.

SECTION 13.70. SEVERABILITY.

The provisions of this ordinance are severable. If any provision of this
ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid,
such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this ordinance which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application.

SECTIONS 13.71 THROUGH 13.98, INCLUSIVE, RESERVED FOR
FUTURE EXPANSION.

SECTION 13.99. VIOLATION.
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A. A violation of this chapter is a public nuisance. When the city finds that a
person has violated a prohibition or failed to meet a requirement of this
section, the person is deemed to have created a public nuisance subject to
abatement and assessment, as provided under Minnesota Statutes Chapter
429 and other pertinent statues for certification to the County Auditor and
collection the following year along with current taxes. In addition, the city may
require the following:

1. The performance of monitoring, analysis, and reporting;

2. The implementation of source control or treatment BMPs;

3. Any other requirement deemed necessary.

B. The remedies listed in this chapter are not exclusive of any other remedies
available under any applicable federal, state or local law and it is within the
discretion of the City to seek cumulative remedies. The City may recover all

attorney's fees, court costs and other expenses associated with enforcement of this
chapter, including sampling and monitoring expenses.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Lexington this 5th day of January,
2023.

First Reading December 15,2022
Second Reading January 15, 2023

Michael Murphy, Mayor
ATTEST:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator

Published in the Quad Press on ##, 2023
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BUSINESS LICENSE - COUNCIL APPROVAL -December 15, 2022

Dairy Queen

4131 Woodland Road

Lexington

Dairy Queen
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